Cell-Free DNA BCT®

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

For In Vitro Diagnostic Use

INTENDED USE

Cell-Free DNA BCT® is a direct-draw venous whole blood collection device intended for the collection,
stabilization, and transport of venous whole blood samples for use in conjunction with cell-free DNA
next- generation sequencing liquid biopsy assays that have been cleared or approved for use with samples
collected in the Cell-Free DNA BCT device.

SUMMARY AND PRINCIPLES
Accurate analysis of cell-free DNA can be compromised by sample handling, shipping and processing,
causing lysis of nucleated blood cells and subsequent release of cellular genomic DNA.

The preservative reagent contained in Cell-Free DNA BCT reduces the release of cellular genomic DNA.
This claim has been substantiated compared to cfDNA isolated from K,EDTA tubes for liquid biopsy next-
generation sequencing assays.

The blood collection tube is intended for the preservation of cell-free DNA.

REAGENTS
Cell-Free DNA BCT contains the anticoagulant K,EDTA and a cell preservative in a liquid medium.

LIMITATIONS

1. Performance characteristics for this device have only been established on the Guardant360 CDx assay.
2. Do not store outside of established conditions.

3. Do not transfer samples drawn into tubes containing other anti-coagulants and/or preservatives into
Cell-Free DNA BCT

Do not use past expiration date printed on label.

Do not use for clinical chemistry assays or assays other than liquid biopsy next-generation sequencing.
Do not use for collection of materials to be injected into patients.

Cell-Free DNA BCT is not intended for the stabilization of RNA nor is it intended for viral or microbial
nucleic acids.
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PRECAUTIONS
. Do not freeze specimens collected in Cell-Free DNA BCT.

For single use only.

Product is intended for use as supplied. Do not dilute or add other components to Cell-Free DNA BCT.

Specimen transport via pneumatic tube system is not advised.

Allow the tube to fill completely until blood stops flowing into the tube. Underfilling of tubes with

less than 5ml of blood (bottom of the label indicates 5ml fill when tube is held vertically) may lead to

incorrect analytical results or poor product performance. This tube has been designed to fill with 10ml
of blood.

CAUTION

a. Glass has the potential for breakage; precautionary measures should be taken during handling of

glass tubes.

b. All biological specimens and materials coming in contact with them are considered biohazards and
should be treated as if capable of transmitting infection. Dispose of in accordance with federal, state
and local regulations. Avoid contact with skin and mucous membranes.

. Product should be disposed with infectious medical waste.

. Remove and reinsert stopper by either gently rocking the stopper from side to side or by grasping
with a simultaneous twisting and pulling action. A “thumb roll" procedure for stopper removal is NOT
recommended as tube breakage and injury may result.

6. SDS can be obtained at streck.com or by calling 800-843-0912.
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STORAGE AND STABILITY

1. Store tubes prior to blood draw at 2 °C to 30 °C until expiration date printed on label.

2. Do not freeze Cell-Free DNA BCT.

3. After draw, whole blood containing Cell-Free DNA BCT should be stored at 18 °C to 25 °C for up to 7 days
total, including shipping.

INDICATIONS OF PRODUCT DETERIORATION

1. Cloudiness or precipitate visible in reagent of empty tube.

2. If indications of product deterioration occur, contact Streck Technical Services at 800-843-0912 or
technicalservices@streck.com.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
For a video demonstration, visit streck.com/mixing.
1. Collect specimen by venipuncture according to CLSI GP41".
Prevention of Backflow - Since Cell-Free DNA BCT contains chemical additives, it is important to avoid
possible backflow from the tube.
To guard against backflow, observe the following precautions:
a. Keep patient's arm in the downward position during the collection procedure.
b. Hold the tube with the stopper in the uppermost position so that the tube contents do not touch the
stopper or the end of the needle during sample collection.
¢. Release tourniquet once blood starts to flow in the tube, or within 2 minutes of application.
2. Follow recommendations for order of draw outlined in CLSI GP41". Cell-Free DNA BCT should be drawn
after the EDTA tube and before the fluoride oxalate (glycolytic inhibitor) tube. If a Cell-Free DNA BCT
tube immediately follows a heparin tube in the draw order, Streck recommends collecting a non-
additive or EDTA tube as a waste tube prior to collection in the Cell-Free DNA BCT.
Fill tube completely.
4. Remove tube from adapter and immediately mix by gentle inversion 10 times. Inadequate or delayed
mixing may result in incorrect analytical results or poor product performance. One inversion is a
complete turn of the wrist, 180 degrees, and back per the figure below:
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5. After collection, transport and store tubes within the recommended temperature range.
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Note:

1. For best results, a 21G or 22G needle is advised. Slower fill times may be observed when using a smaller
gauge needle.

2. When using a winged (butterfly) collection set for venipuncture and the Streck Cell-Free DNA BCT is the
first tube drawn, a non-additive or EDTA discard tube should be partially drawn first in order to eliminate
air or “dead space” from the tubing.

3. Cell-Free DNA BCT does not dilute blood samples; therefore, no dilution factor correction is necessary.

PLASMA ISOLATION

1. Centrifuge blood collection tubes containing whole blood for 10 minutes at 10 °C at 1,600 x g. Carefully
unload the tubes from the centrifuge without disturbing the buffy coat .

2. Pipette maximum 5ml plasma from the specimen tube to a labeled 15ml centrifuge tube.

3. Centrifuge plasma in 15ml centrifuge tube for 10 minutes at 10 °C at 3,220 x g. Note: Centrifuge speed
may be adjusted down to 3,200 x g, if centrifuge does not support 3,220 x g.

4. Pour contents of 15ml centrifuge tube for each specimen into an appropriately labeled 5ml conical
screw cap tube.

5. lsolate cell-free DNA using extraction kit manufacturer's instructions including any adaptations as
required.

Note: The conditions described above were used to collect the performance data reported below.

PLASMA Storage
1. Plasma may be stored at 2 °C to 8 °C for up to 24 hours or at -80 °C +/- 10 °C for up to 45 days. This has
only been validated on the Guardant360 CDx assay.

Performance Characteristics

1. Suitabiity of cfDNA isolated from Cell-Free DNA BCT for NGS liquid biopsy assays
Evaluations of the Cell-Free DNA BCT have been performed for use with Guardant360 CDx. Fifty-nine

donors had whole blood collected in both Cell-Free DNA BCT and K,EDTA tubes and were analyzed on
Guardant360 CDx. The performance of the Cell-Free DNA BCT was assessed relative to an K,EDTA tube
control for variant detection by Guardant360 CDx (Table 1). When considering only variants above the limit
of detection, the PPA was 100% (32/32). The data demonstrate acceptable accuracy of the tubes when used
with Guardant360 CDx.

Table 1. Accuracy Study Results

Cell-Free DNABCT + Cell-Free DNABCT - Total
K,EDTA Tube + 36 4 40
K,EDTA Tube - 6 2,589,898 2,589,904
Total 42 2,589,902 2,589,944
PPA (95% Cl) 90.0% (76.3%,97.2%)
NPA (95% CI) 99.9998% (99.9995%,99.9999%)

2. Reproducibility and Repeatability

Lot-to-lot reproducibility was assessed in an isosynchronous shelf life stability study, where 28 donors
provided N=4 samples across three lots, two in the youngest lot (3 months: R1 and R2), and 1 each in the
older lots (9.2 months and 19.2 months). APA was 100% in the inter-lot comparisons in Table 2, and 90% for
within lot (APA defined as #concordant/(#concordant + 0.5 * #discordant)).

Table 2. Reproducibility of Variant Detection Study Results
APA[95% CI]

90% (8/10) [51.8%,99.7%)]
100% (9/9) [66.4%,100%]
100% (9/9) [66.4%,100%)] 100% [99.9997%, 100%)

Lot 2vs. Lot 3 100% (9/9) [66.4%,100%)] 100% [99.9997%, 100%)
Note: 95% Clopper Pearson confidence interval; R1: Replicate 1; R2: Replicate 2

Lot Pair ANA [95% CI]
99.99992% [99.99955%, 100%]

100% [99.9997%, 100%)]

Lot 1 (R1)vs. Lot 1 (R2)

Lot 1 (R1)vs. Lot 2

Lot 1(R1)vs. Lot 3

*APA reported for those variants above the LOD

The repeatability study was conducted using four tubes from each of 33 patients, and the variant calls
compared within each patient across tubes. Of the 37 variants detected above LoD, 32 were 100%
concordant across tubes, while 5 variants were observed to have at least one dropout. APA and ANA are
shown in Table 3.

Table 3. Repeatability of Variant Detection Study Results

Number of Patients APA ANA (panel-wide)

99.9998%

33 95.65%
*APA report for those variants above the LOD

Based on the data obtained in the reproducibility and repeatability study data, the tubes exhibit acceptable
precision when run on Guardant360 CDx.

3. Product stability - Shelf Life Study

Product shelf life was evaluated by storing 3 lots of unused tubes at both 2 °Cand 30 °Cfor 0, 3,7, 12, and18
months. One lot was exposed to simulated shipping conditions. Whole blood was collected and cfDNA was
extracted using the QIAsymphony SP system on either one or 8 days after collection at room temperature.
Variant detection on Guardant360 CDx was assessed for samples from day 1 and 8 and concordance was
analyzed (Table 4). The data demonstrates a high concordance in variant detection (> 1xLoD) between blood
analyzed on day 1 vs. day 8 and support a product shelf life at up to 18 months at 2 °C to 30 °C.
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Table 4. Tube Stability Study Results

Time point (months) | Number of Paired Samples Collected per Lot | APAt ANA (panel-wide)
0 20 100.0% (8/8) 100%

3 10 100.0% (7/7) 100%

7 10 90.9% (5/6) 99.9999%

12 10 100.0% (5/5) 100%

18 10 97.1%(17/18 99.9999%

4, Sample Stability - Whole Blood Storage in Tube

Whole blood stability was conducted on samples stored for seven days at room temperature
(18 °Cto 25 °C) as compared to reference tubes (processed 1 day post collection). Four tubes were collected
from each patient with one serving as a reference tube and the remaining 3 stored as outlined in Table 5.
Samples were processed and analyzed using Guardant360 CDx for concordance of variant detection at or
above the LoD. The data support storage of whole blood in the tube for up to 7 days at room temperature
as well as when subjected to Summer Temperature and Winter Temperature conditions.

Table 5. Whole Blood Storage Study Conditions and Results

Storage Condition during Shipping PPA[95% Cl] (n=13) NPA [95% CI]

Summer profile storage 100% [75.3%,100%)] 99.9997% [99.9990%,100%]
Winter profile storage 100% [75.3%,100%)] 99.9997% [99.9990%,100%]
Room temperature (18-25°C) storage 100% [75.3%,100%)] 99.9995% [99.9986%,99.9999%)

5. Interference

Potentially interfering substances were added separately to the Cell-Free DNA BCT. The reference tube
contained the normal preservative formulation, while the two conditions included elevated levels (2X) of
either Reagent A or Reagent B used to formulate the tube preservative. The addition of these substances
had little to no effect on Guardant360 CDx performance for concordance of variants detected at or above
the LoD (Table 6) as compared to the acceptance criteria (PPA > 85%, NPA > 99.8%).

Table 6. Interfering Substances Study Results

Storage Condition PPA[95% ClI] (n=5) NPA [95% CI]
Reagent A (2X) 100% [47.8%,100%] 99.9998% [99.9990%,100%]
Reagent B (2X) 100% [47.8%,100%] 99.9996% [99.9987%,100%]

6. Sample Handling - Mixing and Underfilling of Tubes

Robustness of performance from samples subjected to a range of handling conditions was tested
Guardant360 CDx concordance with control tubes (i.e., normal preservative ratio or 10 inversions) (Table
7 and 8).

Table 7. Whole Blood Underfilling Conditions and Study Results

Test Condition PPA[95% CI] (n=8) NPA [95% CI]
Preservative (2X) 100% [63.1%,100%] 99.9995% [99.9985%,99.9999%]

Table 8. Whole Blood Mixing Conditions and Study Results

Test Condition PPA [95% ClI] (n=8) NPA [95% Cl]
Fewer inversions (5) 87.5% [47.3%,99.7%] 99.9992% [99.9980%,99.9998%]
More inversions (15) 87.5% [47.3%,99.7%] 99.9994% [99.9983%,99.9999%]

Inadequate (<10 inversions), delayed, or over mixing (>10 inversions) may result in incorrect analytical
results or poor product performance.

REFERENCES
1. Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute. GP41, Procedures for the collection of diagnostic blood
specimens by venipuncture. Approved Standard - Seventh Edition.

ORDERING INFORMATION

Please call our Customer Service Department toll free 800-228-6090 for assistance. Additional information
can be found online at streck.com.

Rx Only

GLOSSARY OF SYMBOLS
See streck.com/IFU/US

Canada Patent 2,690,651; Europe Patent EP2228453; Other Patents Pending.
See streck.com/patents for patents that may be applicable to this product.
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INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION
Destiné au diagnostic in vitro
UTILISATION PREVUE

Le Cell-Free DNA BCT® est un dispositif de prélevement direct de sang total veineux destiné au prélévement,
a la stabilisation et au transport d'échantillons de sang total veineux. Il s'utilise en association avec des tests
de biopsie liquide de séquencage de nouvelle génération de I'ADN sans cellule, qui ont été autorisés ou
approuvés pour étre utilisés avec des échantillons collectés dans le dispositif Cell-Free DNA BCT.

French (Frangais Canada)

SYNTHESE ET PRINCIPES

Une analyse précise de I'ADN sans cellule peut étre compromise par la manipulation des échantillons, le
transport et le traitement, provoquant la lyse des cellules sanguines nucléées et la libération ultérieure de
I'ADN génomique cellulaire.

Le réactif conservateur contenu dans le Cell-Free DNA BCT réduit la libération de 'ADN génomique
cellulaire. Cette affirmation a été corroborée par rapport au cfDNA isolé a partir des tubes EDTA K, dans le
cadre de tests de séquencage de biopsie liquide de nouvelle génération.

Le tube de prélévement sanguin est destiné a la conservation d'un ADN sans cellule.

REACTIFS
Le Cell-Free DNA BCT contient 'anticoagulant EDTA K, et un agent conservateur cellulaire en milieu liquide.

LIMITES

1. Les caractéristiques de performance pour ce dispositif ont seulement été établies par le test
Guardant360 CDx.

2. Ne pas conserver autrement que dans les conditions établies.

3. Ne pas transférer d'échantillons prélevés dans des tubes contenant d'autres anticoagulants ou agents
conservateurs dans le Cell-Free DNA BCT

4. Ne pas utiliser au-dela de la date d'expiration imprimée sur I'étiquette.

5. Ne pas utiliser pour des tests de chimie clinique ou des tests autres que le séquencage de biopsie
liquide de nouvelle génération.

6. Ne pas utiliser pour le prélévement de matériaux a injecter aux patients.

7. Le Cell-Free DNA BCT n'est pas destiné a la stabilisation de 'ARN ni aux acides nucléiques viraux ou

microbiens.

PRECAUTIONS

1. Ne pas congeler d'échantillons prélevés dans le Cell-Free DNA BCT.

2. Destiné exclusivement a un usage unique.

3. Leproduit est destiné a étre utilisé tel qu'il est fourni. Ne pas diluer ni ajouter d'autres composants dans
le Cell-Free DNA BCT.

4. Le transport des échantillons par un systéme de tubes pneumatiques est déconseillé.

5. Laisser le tube se remplir completement jusqu'a ce que le sang cesse de couler dans le tube. Le
remplissage insuffisant des tubes de moins de 5 ml de sang (le bas de I'étiquette indique un remplissage
de 5 ml lorsque le tube est tenu verticalement) peut entrainer des résultats d'analyse erronés ou une
médiocre performance du produit. Ce tube a été concu pour contenir 10 ml de sang.
AVERTISSEMENT
a. Le verre est susceptible de se briser; il est nécessaire de prendre des mesures de précaution lors de

la manipulation de tubes en verre.

b. Tous les échantillons biologiques et les matériaux entrant en contact avec eux sont considérés
comme des substances présentant un risque biologique et doivent étre traités comme s'ils pouvaient
transmettre des infections. Eliminer conformément a la réglementation fédérale, étatique et locale.
Eviter le contact avec la peau et les membranes muqueuses.

. Le produit doit étre éliminé avec les déchets médicaux infectieux.

. Retirer et réinsérer le bouchon en le faisant balancer doucement d'un c6té a l'autre ou bien en le
tenant fermement puis en le faisant tourner et en poussant simultanément. Il n'est PAS recommandé
de retirer le bouchon en le faisant « rouler avec le pouce », car cela pourrait entrainer la fracture du
tube et des blessures.

6. Vous pouvez vous procurer une fiche de données de sécurité sur streck.com ou en appelant le

+1-402-691-7510.
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CONSERVATION ET STABILITE

1. Conserver les tubes avant le prélévement sanguin dans une température entre 2 °C et 30 °C jusqu‘a la
date d'expiration imprimée sur 'étiquette.

2. Ne pas congeler le Cell-Free DNA BCT.

3. Aprés le prélevement, le sang total contenu dans le Cell-Free DNA BCT doit étre conservé entre 18 °C et
25 °C jusqu‘a 7 jours au total, en comprenant le temps de transport.

INDICATEURS DE DETERIORATION DU PRODUIT

1. Nébulosité ou précipité visible dans le réactif du tube vide.

2. Sivous remarquez des indicateurs de détérioration du produit, contactez les services techniques de
Streck au +1-402-691-7510 ou a l'adresse technicalservices@streck.com.

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

Pour une démonstration vidéo, consultez la page streck.com/mixing.

1. Prélever un échantillon par ponction veineuse conformément aux normes GP41' du CLSI.

Prévention du reflux sanguin - Puisque le Cell-Free DNA BCT contient des additifs chimiques, il est

important d'éviter un éventuel reflux du tube.

Pour empécher un reflux, prenez les précautions suivantes :

a. Placer le bras du patient vers le bas pendant la procédure de prélévement.

b. Tenir le tube avec le bouchon le plus haut possible, afin que le contenu du tube ne touche pas le
bouchon ni I'extrémité de l'aiguille pendant le prélévement de I'échantillon.

¢. Desserrer le garrot dés que le sang commence a couler dans le tube, ou dans les 2 minutes suivant
Iapplication.

2. Suivez les recommandations concernant l'ordre de prélevement mentionnées dans les normes GP41!
du CLSI. Le Cell-Free DNA BCT doit étre prélevé apres le tube EDTA et avant le tube d'oxalate de fluorure
(inhibiteur de glucose). Sile tube Cell-Free DNA BCT suit immédiatement le tube d'héparine dans 'ordre
de prélévement, Streck recommande de prélever un tube sans additif ou un tube EDTA comme tube a
rebut avant le prélevement dans le Cell-Free DNA BCT.

3. Remplir complétement le tube.

STRECK &

4. Retirer le tube de I'adaptateur et mélanger immédiatement 10 fois par inversion douce. Un mélange
inadéquat ou tardif pourrait entrainer des résultats d'analyse erronés ou une médiocre performance
du produit. Une inversion correspond a un tour complet du poignet, a 180 degrés, vers larriere,
conformément au schéma ci-dessous :
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5. Aprésle prélévement, transporter et conserver le tube dans la fourchette de température recommandée.

Remarque :

1. Pour de meilleurs résultats, nous recommandons l'utilisation d'une aiguille 21G ou 22G. Le temps de
remplissage peut étre plus lent lors de I'utilisation d'une aiguille de plus petit calibre.

2. Lorsqu'un jeu daiguilles a ailettes pour prélevement destiné a la ponction veineuse est utilisé et que le
Cell-Free DNA BCT de Streck est le premier tube prélevé, un tube sans additifs ou a rebut EDTA doit étre
d'abord prélevé partiellement afin d'éliminer I'air ou le volume inutilisable du tube.

3. Le Cell-Free DNA BCT ne dilue pas les échantillons de sang; par conséquent, aucune correction du
facteur de dilution n'est nécessaire.

ISOLEMENT DU PLASMA

1. Centrifuger les tubes de prélévement sanguin contenant du sang total pendant 10 minutes a

10 °C a 1 600 x g. Retirer soigneusement les tubes de la centrifugeuse sans perturber la couche

leucoplaquettaire.

Pipeter au maximum 5 ml de plasma du tube a échantillon dans un tube a centrifuger de 15 ml étiqueté.

3. Centrifuger le plasma dans un tube a centrifuger de 15 ml pendant 10 minutes & 10 °C & 3 220 x g.
Remarque : La vitesse de la centrifugeuse peut étre réduite a 3 200 x g si la centrifugeuse ne fonctionne
pasa3220xg.

4. Verser les contenus d'un tube a centrifuger de 15 ml pour chaque échantillon dans un tube a bouchon
a vis conique de 5 ml correctement étiqueté.

5. Isoler 'ADN sans cellule en suivant les instructions du fabricant du matériel d'extraction, y compris toute
adaptation nécessaire.

Remarque : Les conditions décrites ci-dessous sont utilisées pour collecter les données de performance

mentionnées ci-dessous.
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Conservation du PLASMA
1. Le plasma doit étre conservé entre 2 °C et 8 °C jusqu'a 24 heures ou a -80 °C +/-10 °C jusqu'a 45 jours.
Cela a seulement été validé par le test Guardant360 CDx.

Caractéristiques de performance

1. Adaptabilité du cfDNA isolé a partir du Cell-Free DNA BCT pour les tests de biopsie liquide SNG
Des évaluations du Cell-Free DNA BCT ont été réalisées pour permettre son utilisation en association avec

le Guardant360 CDx. Cinquante-neuf donneurs ont fait I'objet de prélévements de sang total dans les deux
tubes Cell-Free DNA BCT et EDTA K,, qui ont été analysés avec le Guardant360 CDx. Les performances du
Cell-Free DNA BCT ont été évaluées par rapport a un tube témoin d'EDTA K, dans le cadre de la détection
de variantes par le Guardant360 CDx (tableau 1). En ne considérant que les variantes supérieures a la limite
de détection, le PPA était de 100 % (32/32). Les données démontrent une précision satisfaisante des tubes
lorsqu'ils sont utilisés avec le Guardant360 CDx.

Tableau 1. Résultats de 'étude de précision

Cell-Free DNA BCT + Cell-Free DNABCT - Total
Tube EDTAK, + 36 4 40
Tube EDTAK, - 6 2589898 2589904
Total 42 2589902 2589944
PPA (95 % IC) 90,0 % (76,3 %, 97,2 %)
ANP (95 % IC) 99,9998 % (99,9995 %, 99,9999 %)

2. Reproductibilité et répétabilité
La reproductibilité de lot a lot a été évaluée dans le cadre d'une étude de stabilité de la durée de

conservation isosynchrone, lors de laquelle 28 donneurs ont fourni N=4 échantillons sur trois lots, dont
deux dans le plus récent (3 mois : R1 et R2) et un autre dans les lots plus anciens (9,2 mois et 19,2 mois).
L'AAP était de 100 % dans les comparaisons entre lots du tableau 2 et de 90 % pour l'intérieur du lot (AAP
défini comme #concordant/(#concordant + 0,5 * #discordant)).

Tableau 2. Reproductibilité des résultats de 'étude sur la détection de variantes

AAP [95 % IC] AAN [95 % IC]

90 % (8/10) [51,8 %, 99,7 %] 99,99992 % [99,99955 %, 100 %)
100 % (9/9) [66,4 %, 100 %] 100 % [99,9997 %, 100 %]

100 % (9/9) [66,4 %, 100 %] 100 % [99,9997 %, 100 %]

100 % (9/9) [66,4 %, 100 %] 100 % [99,9997 %, 100 %]

Paire de lots

Lot 1(R1)vs Lot 1(R2)
Lot 1 (R1)vs Lot 2
Lot 1 (R1)vs Lot 3
Lot2vs Lot 3

Remarque : 95 % intervalle de confiance de Clopper Pearson, R1: Réplique 1; R2 : Réplique 2
*AAP signalé pour les variantes au-dessus de la limite de détection

L'étude de répétabilité a été menée en utilisant quatre tubes de chacun des 33 patients et les appels
de variantes ont été comparés au sein de chaque patient entre les tubes. Sur les 37 variantes détectées
au-dessus de la limite de détection, 32 étaient 100 % concordantes d'un tube a 'autre, tandis que 5 variantes
contenaient au moins un rejet. L'AAP et I'AAN sont indiqués dans le tableau 3.
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Tableau 3. Répétabilité des résultats de I'étude sur la détection de variantes

AAN (a I'échelle du groupe)
99,9998 %

Nombre de patients AAP
33 95,65 %

*AAP signalé pour les variantes au-dessus de la limite de détection

Selon les données obtenues dans le cadre de 'étude de reproductibilité et de répétabilité, les tubes
présentent une précision satisfaisante lorsqu'ils sont utilisés avec le Guardant360 CDx.

3. Stabilité du produit - Etude sur la durée de conservation
La durée de conservation du produit a été évaluée en conservant 3 lots de tubes inutilisés a 2 °C et 30 °C

pendant 0, 3,7, 12 et 18 mois. Un lot a été exposé a des conditions de transport simulées. Le sang total a été
prélevé et le cfDNA a été extrait a l'aide du systéme QIAsymphony SP un ou huit jours aprés le prélévement
a température ambiante. La détection des variantes en association avec Guardant360 CDx a été évaluée
pour les échantillons des jours 1 et 8 et la concordance a été analysée (tableau 4). Les données démontrent
une forte concordance dans la détection des variantes (> 1xLoD) entre le sang analysé le jour 1 par rapport
au jour 8 et confirment une durée de conservation du produit allant jusqu‘a 18 mois entre 2 °C et 30 °C.

Tableau 4. Résultats de 'étude sur la stabilité du tube

Moment (mois) | Nombre d'échantillons appariés prélevés par lot | AAP AAN (a I'échelle du
groupe)

0 20 100,0 % (8/8) | 100 %

3 10 100,0%(7/7) | 100 %

7 10 90,9 % (5/6) 99,9999 %

12 10 100,0 % (5/5) | 100 %

18 10 97.1%(17/18 | 99,9999 %

4, Stabilité de Iéchantillon - Conservation du sang total en tube
Lastabilité dusangtotal aétévérifiéesurdeséchantillons conservés pendantseptjoursatempératureambiante

(18 °C a 25 °C), en comparaison avec des tubes de référence (traités 1 jour aprés le prélévement).
Quatre tubes ont été prélevés sur chaque patient, un tube servant de référence et les trois autres ayant
été conservés comme indiqué dans le tableau 5. Les échantillons ont été traités et analysés a l'aide du
Guardant360 CDx pour la concordance de la détection des variantes au niveau ou au-dessus de la limite
de détection. Les données confirment la conservation du sang total en tube pendant 7 jours a température
ambiante, ainsi que dans des conditions de température estivale et hivernale.

Tableau 5. Conditions et résultats de étude sur la conservation du sang total

Conditions de conservation durant le transport | PPA[95 % IC] (n=13) ANP [95 % IC]

Conservation du profil d'été 100 % [75,3 %, 100 %] | 99,9997 % [99,9990 %, 100%]

Conservation du profil d'hiver 100 % [75,3 %, 100 %] | 99,9997 % [99,9990 %, 100%]

Conservation a température ambiante 100 % [75,3 %, 100 %] | 99,9995 % [99,9986 %, 99,9999 %]

(18-25°C)

5. Interférence

Les substances potentiellement interférentes ont été ajoutées séparément au Cell-Free DNA BCT. Le
tube de référence contenait la formulation normale du conservateur, tandis que les deux conditions
comprenaient des niveaux élevés (2X) du réactif A ou du réactif B utilisé pour formuler le conservateur du
tube. L'ajout de ces substances a eu peu ou pas d'effet sur les performances du Guardant360 CDx au niveau
de la concordance des variantes détectées a la limite de détection ou au-dessus (tableau 6) en comparaison
avec les critéres d'acceptation (PPA > 85 %, ANP > 99,8 %).

Tableau 6. Résultats de 'étude sur les substances interférentes

Conditions de conservation PPA[95 % IC] (n=5) ANP [95 % IC]

Réactif A (2X) 100 % [47,8 %, 100 %] 99,9998 % [99,9990 %, 100 %]

Réactif B (2X) 100 % [47,8 %, 100 %] 99,9996 % [99,9987 %, 100 %]

6. Manipulation des échantillons - Mélange et remplissage insuffisant des tubes
La robustesse de la performance des échantillons soumis a une série de conditions de manipulation a

été testée par la concordance avec le Guardant360 CDx avec les tubes témoins (c'est-a-dire un rapport de
conservation normal ou dix inversions) (tableaux 7 et 8).

Tableau 7. Résultats de I'étude et des conditions de remplissage insuffisant de sang total

Conditions de test PPA[95 % IC] (n=8) ANP [95 % IC]

Conservateur (2X) 100 % [63,1%, 100 %] 99,9995 % [99,9985 %, 99,9999 %]

Tableau 8. Résultats de étude et des conditions de mélange du sang total

Conditions de test PPA[95 % IC] (n=8) ANP [95 % IC]

Moins d'inversions (5) 87.5% [47,3 %, 99,7 %] 99,9992 % [99,9980 %, 99,9998 %]

Plus d'inversions (15) 87,5 % [47,3 %, 99,7 %] 99,9994 % [99,9983 %, 99,9999 %]

Un mélange inadéquat (<10 inversions), tardif ou excessif (>10 inversions) pourrait entrainer des résultats
d'analyse erronés ou une médiocre performance du produit.

REFERENCES
1. Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute. GP41, Procedures for the collection of diagnostic blood
specimens by venipuncture. Approved Standard - Seventh Edition.
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DEMANDE D'INFORMATIONS
Veuillez contacter notre service clientéle au numéro gratuit +1 402-333-1982 pour obtenir de I'aide. Vous
trouverez plus d'informations en ligne, sur streck.com.
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Cell-Free DNA BCT®

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Para diagnéstico in vitro
USO PREVISTO

Cell-Free DNA BCT® es un dispositivo de extraccion de sangre venosa directa para la recogida, la
estabilizacion y el transporte de muestras de sangre venosa para su Uso junto con ensayos de biopsia
liquida mediante secuenciacion de nueva generacién de ADN libre de células que hayan sido autorizados o
aprobados para su uso con muestras recolectadas en el dispositivo Cell-Free DNA BCT.

Spanish (Espaiiol)

RESUMEN Y PRINCIPIOS

La manipulacion, el envio y el procesamiento de las muestras pueden afectar la exactitud del analisis del
ADN libre de células al provocar la lisis de las células sanguineas nucleadas y la consiguiente liberacion de
ADN gendmico celular.

El tubo Cell-Free DNA BCT contiene un reactivo conservante que previene la liberacion de ADN genémico
celular. Esta afirmacion se comprobé en comparacién con ADN libre de células (cfDNA) aislado de tubos
K,EDTA para ensayos de biopsia liquida mediante secuenciacion de nueva generacion.

El tubo para extraccion de sangre ha sido desarrollado para la conservacion del ADN libre de células.

REACTIVOS
El tubo Cell-Free DNA BCT contiene el anticoagulante K,EDTAy un conservante celular en un medio liquido.

LIMITACIONES

1. Las caracteristicas de rendimiento de este dispositivo solo se han establecido en el ensayo
Guardant360 CDx.

2. No conserve fuera de las condiciones establecidas.

3. No transfiera las muestras extraidas en tubos con otros anticoagulantes o conservantes al tubo Cell-
Free DNA BCT.

4. No use los tubos después de su fecha de vencimiento.

5. No use los tubos para ensayos de quimica clinica o ensayos que no sean de biopsia liquida mediante
secuenciacion de nueva generacion.

6. No use los tubos para extraer sustancias que se inyectaran en pacientes.

7. Eltubo Cell-Free DNA BCT no esté destinado a la estabilizacion del ARN ni a los acidos nucleicos virales
0 microbianos.

PRECAUCIONES

1. No congele las muestras recogidas en los tubos Cell-Free DNA BCT.

2. Este producto esta destinado a un solo uso.

3. Elproducto estéd destinado a utilizarse tal como se entrega. No diluya el contenido de los tubos Cell-Free
DNA BCT ni le agregue componentes.

4. No se recomienda trasladar las muestras por medio de un sistema de tubos neumaticos.

5. Deje que el tubo se llene completamente hasta que la sangre termine de ingresar a este. El llenado
de los tubos con menos de 5 ml de sangre (la parte inferior de la etiqueta indica un llenado de 5 ml
cuando el tubo se sostiene verticalmente) podria generar resultados analiticos incorrectos o un bajo
rendimiento del producto. Este tubo se disefid para llenarse con 10 ml de sangre.

ATENCION

a. Dado que el vidrio puede quebrarse, tome precauciones durante su manipulacion.

b. Se considera que todas las muestras biolégicas y las sustancias que entren en contacto con ellas
acarrean riesgos bioldgicos. Por lo tanto, deben tratarse como si pudieran transmitir infecciones y
desecharse respetando los reglamentos nacionales, estatales y municipales. Evite el contacto con la
piel y las mucosas.

¢. El producto debe eliminarse junto con residuos médicos infecciosos.

d. Retire y vuelva a insertar el tapén moviéndolo suavemente de lado a lado o sujetdandolo mientras
lo gira y tira. NO se recomienda retirar el tapon “rotandolo con el pulgar”, ya que el tubo se podrfa
quebrar y causar lesiones.

6. Se puede obtener una ficha de datos de seguridad (SDS) en streck.com o llamando al +1-402-691-7510.

CONSERVACION Y ESTABILIDAD

1. Conserve los tubos antes de extraer sangre a una temperatura de entre 2 °Cy 30 °C hasta la fecha de
vencimiento.

2. No congele los tubos Cell-Free DNA BCT.

3. Después de la extraccion, los tubos Cell-Free DNA BCT con sangre deben conservarse a una
temperatura de entre 18 °Cy 25 °C durante un méaximo de 7 dias en total, incluido el transporte.

INDICACIONES DE DETERIORO DEL PRODUCTO

1. Turbidez o precipitado visible en el reactivo del tubo vacio.

2. Sise observan indicaciones de deterioro del producto, comuniquese con el Servicio técnico de Streck al
+1-402-691-7510 0 envie un correo a otechnicalservices@streck.com.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Para ver una demostracion en video, visite streck.com/mixing.

1. Recoja la muestra por venopuncién siguiendo las indicaciones de CLSI GP41".

Prevencion de contraflujo: dado que el tubo Cell-Free DNA BCT contiene aditivos quimicos, es

importante evitar el posible contraflujo proveniente de este.

Para prevenir el contraflujo, tenga las siguientes precauciones:

a. Mantenga el brazo del paciente en posicién descendente durante el procedimiento de extraccion.

b. Sostenga el tubo con el tapén en la posicién mas alta, de manera que el contenido del tubo no toque
el tapon ni el extremo de la aguja durante la recoleccion de la muestra.

¢. Afloje el torniquete apenas comience a fluir la sangre hacia el tubo o en un plazo de no més de
2 minutos desde la aplicacién.

2. Siga las recomendaciones sobre el orden de extraccion indicadas en CLSI GP41". Se debe extraer
sangre en un tubo Cell-Free DNA BCT después del tubo EDTAy antes del tubo de oxalato de fluoruro
(inhibidor de la glucdlisis). Si se utiliza un tubo Cell-Free DNA BCT inmediatamente después de un tubo
de heparina en el orden de extraccion, Streck recomienda disponer de un tubo EDTA o sin aditivos como
tubo para desechos antes de realizar la extraccién en el tubo Cell-Free DNA BCT.

3. Llene el tubo por completo.

STRECK &

4. Retire el tubo del adaptador y mezcle inmediatamente invirtiéndolo con suavidad unas 10 veces. Si el
mezclado se demora o no se realiza correctamente, los resultados analiticos podrian ser incorrectos o
el producto podria tener un bajo rendimiento. Una inversion es un giro completo de la mufieca, (180
grados hacia un lado y el otro) como se muestra en la siguiente figura:

- ~
’ \ ©

: : = X10

DAR VUELTA DAR

5. Después de haber realizado la extraccion, transporte y conserve los tubos dentro del rango de
temperaturas recomendado.

Nota:

1. Para obtener resultados dptimos, se recomienda utilizar una aguja de calibre 21G 0 22G. Es posible que
se observen tiempos de llenado mas lentos si se usa una aguja de menor calibre.

2. Si se emplea un juego de extraccion de sangre con alas (“agujas mariposa”) para realizar una
venopuncion y para la primera extraccion se utiliza un tubo Cell-Free DNA BCT de Streck, primero se
debe extraer parcialmente en un tubo de desecho sin aditivo o con EDTA para eliminar el aire o el
“espacio muerto” del tubo.

3. Cell-Free DNA BCT no diluye muestras de sangre; por lo tanto, no es necesario realizar ninguna
correccion del factor de dilucion.

AISLAMIENTO DE PLASMA

1. Centrifugue los tubos de extraccién de sangre que contengan sangre durante 10 minutos a 10 °C a
1600 x g. Descargue con cuidado los tubos de la centrifuga sin alterar la capa leucocitaria.

2. Pipetee un méaximo de 5 ml de plasma del tubo de muestra a un tubo de centrifuga de 15 ml etiquetado.

3. Centrifugue el plasma en un tubo de centrifuga de 15 ml durante 10 minutos a 10 °C a 3220 x g. Nota:
Sila centrifuga no admite 3220 x g, se puede ajustar su velocidad hasta 3200 x g.

4. Vierta el contenido de un tubo de centrifuga de 15 ml para cada muestra en un tubo cénico de 5 ml con
tapa rosca debidamente etiquetado.

5. Aisle el ADN libre de células siguiendo las instrucciones de extraccion del fabricante del kit, incluidas las
adaptaciones que sean necesarias.

Nota: Las condiciones descritas anteriormente se utilizaron para recopilar los datos de rendimiento que se

informan a continuacion.

Conservacion de PLASMA
1. El plasma puede conservarse a una temperatura de entre 2 °C y 8 °C durante hasta 24 horas o de
-80 °C +/-10 °C hasta 45 dias. Esto solo se validé en el ensayo Guardant360 CDx.

Caracteristicas de rendimiento

1. Idoneidad de ADN libre de células aislado de Cell-Free DNA BCT para ensayos de biopsia liquida mediante
secuenciacion de nueva generacidn (NGS)

Se han realizado evaluaciones de los tubos Cell-Free DNA BCT para su uso con el ensayo Guardant360 CDx.
Se extrajo sangre de cincuenta y nueve donantes en los tubos Cell-Free DNA BCT y KEDTA, y se analizaron
en Guardant360 CDx. El ensayo Guardant360 CDx evalud el rendimiento de los tubos Cell-Free DNA
BCT en relacion con un control del tubo K,EDTA para la deteccion de variantes (Tabla 1). Al considerarse
solo las variantes por encima del limite de deteccién, el porcentaje de concordancia positiva (PPA) fue
del 100 % (32/32). Los datos demuestran una precision aceptable de los tubos cuando se utilizan con
Guardant360 CDx.

Tabla 1. Resultados del estudio de precision

Cell-Free DNABCT + Cell-Free DNABCT - Total
Tubo K,EDTA + 36 4 40
Tubo K,EDTA - 6 2589898 2589904
Total 42 2589902 2589944

PPA (IC del 95 %)
NPA (IC del 95 %)

90,0 % (76,3 %, 97,2 %)

99,9998 % (99,9995 %, 99,9999 %)

2. Reproducibilidad y repetibilidad

La reproducibilidad de lote a lote se evalu6 en un estudio de estabilidad de vida util isosincrénica, en el
que 28 donantes proporcionaron N = 4 muestras en tres lotes, dos en el lote mas joven (3 meses: R1y R2)
y 1 cada uno en los lotes mas antiguos (9,2 meses y 19,2 meses). La concordancia positiva media (APA) fue
del 100 % en las comparaciones entre lotes de la tabla 2 y del 90 % para el mismo lote (APA definida como
#concordante/[#concordante + 0,5 * #discordante]).

Tabla 2. Reproducibilidad de los resultados del estudio de deteccion de variantes

APATIC del 95 %] ANATIC del 95 %]

90 % (8/10) [51,8 %, 99,7 %] 99,99992 % [99,99955 %, 100 %]
100 % (9/9) [66,4 %, 100 %] 100 % [99,9997 %, 100 %]

Par de lotes

Lote 1 (R1) frente al lote 1 (R2)

Lote 1 (R1) frente al lote 2

Lote 1 (R1) frente al lote 3 100 % (9/9) [66,4 %, 100 %] 100 % [99,9997 %, 100 %]

Lote 2 frente al lote 3 100 % (9/9) [66,4 %, 100 %] 100 % [99,9997 %, 100 %]

Nota: Intervalo de confianza de Clopper Pearson del 95 %; R1: Réplica 1; R2: Réplica 2
*Se registrd APA para aquellas variantes que superaron el limite de deteccién (LOD)

Se realizd el estudio de repetibilidad utilizando cuatro tubos de cada uno de los 33 pacientes y se
compararon las determinaciones de las variantes por paciente entre los tubos. De las 37 variantes
detectadas que superaron el LOD, 32 fueron 100 % concordantes entre los tubos, mientras que se observd
que 5 variantes tenfan al menos un fracaso. En la tabla 3 se muestran la APA y la concordancia negativa
media (ANA).
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Tabla 3. Repetibilidad de los resultados del estudio de deteccién de variantes

Numero de pacientes APA

33 95,65 %

ANA (en todo el panel)
99,9998 %

*Se registrd APA para aquellas variantes que superaron el LOD

Segln los datos obtenidos en los datos del estudio de reproducibilidad y repetibilidad, los tubos presentan
precision aceptable cuando se ejecutan en Guardant360 CDx.

3. Estabilidad del producto - Estudio de vida dtil

Se evalud la vida Util del producto conservando 3 lotes de tubos sin usar a 2 °Cy 30 °C durante 0, 3,7, 12
y 18 meses. Se expuso un lote a condiciones de transporte simuladas. Se extrajeron sangre y ADN libre
de células utilizando el sistema QIAsymphony SP uno u 8 dias después de la extraccion a temperatura
ambiente. Se evalud la deteccion de variantes en Guardant360 CDx para las muestras de los dfas 1y 8,y
se analizd la concordancia (Tabla 4). Los datos indican que existe una alta concordancia en la deteccion de
variantes (21xLOD) entre la sangre analizada el dia 1y el dia 8, y respaldan una vida util del producto de
hasta 18 meses a una temperatura de entre 2 °Cy 30 °C.

Tabla 4. Resultados del estudio de estabilidad de los tubos

Punto temporal (meses) | NUmero de muestras pareadas recogidas por APA ANA (en todo el
lote panel)

0 20 100,0% (8/8) | 100 %

3 10 100,0% (7/7) | 100 %

7 10 90,9% (5/6) | 99,9999 %

12 10 100,0% (5/5) | 100 %

18 10 97.1% 99,9999 %

(17/18)

4, Estabilidad de la muestra - Conservacién de sangre en un tubo

Laestabilidad delasangre sellevé acabo en muestras conservadas durante siete dias a temperaturaambiente
(18 °C a 25 °C) en comparacién con los tubos de referencia (procesados 1 dia después de la extraccion).
Se recogieron cuatro tubos de cada paciente, uno de los cuales se usé como tubo de referencia y los
3 restantes se conservaron como se describe en la Tabla 5. Las muestras se procesaron y analizaron
utilizando el ensayo Guardant360 CDx para determinar la concordancia de la deteccion de variantes en el
LOD o por encima de este. Los datos respaldan la conservacion de la sangre en el tubo durante hasta 7 dias
a temperatura ambiente, incluso cuando se somete a las condiciones de temperatura de verano e invierno.

Tabla 5. Condiciones y resultados del estudio de conservacion de sangre

Condiciones de conservacion durante el PPAIC del 95 %]
transporte (n=13)

100 % [75,3 %, 100 %]
100 % [75,3 %, 100 %]
100 % [75,3 %, 100 %]

NPATIC del 95 %]

Conservacion durante el verano 99,9997 % [99,9990 %, 100 %]
99,9997 % [99,9990 %, 100 %]

99,9995 % [99,9986 %,
99,9999 %]

Conservacién durante el invierno

Conservacién a temperatura ambiente (18 °C
a25°0)

5. Interferencia

Se agregaron por separado sustancias de posible interferencia a los tubos Cell-Free DNA BCT. El tubo de
referencia contenia la formulacién del conservante normal, mientras que las dos condiciones incluian
niveles elevados (2X) del Reactivo A o del Reactivo B utilizados para formular el conservante del tubo. El
agregado de estas sustancias tuvo poco o ninglin efecto sobre el rendimiento de Guardant360 CDx para la
concordancia de variantes que alcanzaron o superaron el LOD (Tabla 6) en comparacién con los criterios de
aceptacion (PPA 285 %, porcentaje de concordancia negativa [NPA] 299,8 %).

Tabla 6. Resultados del estudio de sustancias de interferencia

Condicién de conservacion PPAIC del 95 %] (n = 5) NPAIC del 95 %]

Reactivo A (2X) 100 % [47,8 %, 100 %] 99,9998 % [99,9990 %, 100 %]

Reactivo B (2X) 100 % [47,8 %, 100 %] 99,9996 % [99,9987 %, 100 %]

6. Manejo de muestras - Mezcla y llenado insuficiente de los tubos
Se analizd la solidez del rendimiento de las muestras sometidas a diversas condiciones de manipulacion en

concordancia con el ensayo Guardant360 CDx con tubos de control (es decir, proporcion de conservante
normal o 10 inversiones) (Tablas 7 y 8).

Tabla 7. Condiciones de llenado insuficiente de sangre y resultados del estudio
PPATIC del 95 %] (n = 8) NPAIC del 95 %]
100 % [63,1 %, 100 %] 99,9995 % [99,9985 %, 99,9999 %]

Condicién de la prueba

Conservante (2X)

Tabla 8. Condiciones de mezcla de sangre y resultados del estudio
PPATIC del 95 %] (n = 8)

87,5 % [47,3 %, 99,7 %]

87,5 % [47,3 %, 99,7 %)

Condicion de la prueba NPA [IC del 95 %]
99,9992 % [99,9980 %, 99,9998 %]

99,9994 % [99,9983 %, 99,9999 %]

Menos inversiones (5)

Mas inversiones (15)

La mezcla inadecuada (<10 inversiones), retrasada o excesiva (>10 inversiones) puede generar resultados
analiticos incorrectos o un bajo rendimiento del producto.
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REFERENCIAS
1. Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute. GP41, Procedures for the collection of diagnostic blood
specimens by venipuncture. Approved Standard - Seventh Edition.

INFORMACION SOBRE PEDIDOS
Llame a nuestro Departamento de Servicio al Cliente al nimero gratuito +1 402-333-1982 para obtener
ayuda. Puede encontrar informacion adicional en linea en streck.com.
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Visite streck.com/patents para conocer las patentes que pueden aplicarse a este producto.
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HUGNG DAN S’ DUNG

P& s Dung Trong Chan Doan In Vitro
MUC BiCH SU DUNG

Cell-Free DNA BCT® la mot thiét bi 1y méu toan phan rdt tryc tiép tif tinh mach, dugc ding dé 1dy mau, 6n
dinh va van chuyén mau méu toan phan tinh mach dé st dung cting véi cac xét nghiém sinh thiét Iéng giai
trinh tw ADN ty do thé hé méi da dugc théng qua hodc phé duyét dé st dung véi cac mau duoc Idy trong
thiét bi Cell-Free DNA BCT.

Vietnamese (Tiéng Viét)

TOM TAT VA NGUYEN TAC ]
K&t qua phan tich AND ty do chinh xac c6 thé bj anh hudng bdi viéc thao tdc mau, qua trinh van chuyén va
XU 1y, gay ra sy phan gidi cac té bao mau cé nhan va sau dé giai phong ADN b gen té bao.

Thudc thlr bdo quan c6 trong Cell-Free DNA BCT 1am gidm bét sy giai phong ADN bd gen té bao. Tuyén bo
nay da dugc ching minh bang cach so sanh cfDNA dugc phan Iap ong tir K,.EDTA cho cac xét nghiém sinh
thiét 16ng gidi trinh ty thé hé mai.

Ong Iy mau dugc thiét ké dé bao quan ADN ty do.

THUGC THYY
Cell-Free DNA BCT chtra chét chong dong mau K,EDTA va chat bdo quén té bao trong mdi trutng 16ng.

HAN CHE

1. Cac dac tinh hiéu nang cda thiét bj nay chi mdi dugc thiét lap dya trén xét nghiém Guardant360 CDx.

2. Khdng bdo quan ngoai pham vi diéu kién da thiét lap.

3. Khdng chuyén cac mau dd dugc 18y vao cac 8ng c6 chira chét chéng déng mau va/hodc chét bdo quan
khac vao Cell-Free DNA BCT

4. Khong sir dung sau ngay hét han in trén nhan.

5. Khdng dung cho cac xét nghiém hoa hoc 1am sang hodc cac xét nghiém khdng phai la sinh thiét 16ng giai
trinh tu thé hé mai.

6. Khong dung dé lay vat liéu can tiém cho bénh nhan.

7. Cell-Free DNA BCT khdng duing dé on dinh ARN ciing khdng danh cho axit nucleic clia vi-rdt hodc vi
sinh vat.

THAN TRONG

1. Khong dong lanh mau xét nghiém thu thap dugc trong Cell-Free DNA BCT.

2. Chisrdung mot lan.

3. San pham dugc thiét ké dé sir dung nhu dugc cung cép. Kndng pha lodng hodc thém cac thanh phan
khac vao Cell-Free DNA BCT.

4. Khdng nén van chuyén mau qua hé théng chuyén mau ty dong béng khi nén.

5. Dé 6ng day hoan toan cho dén khi mau nglmg chay vao dng. K&t qua phén tich c6 thé khang chinh xac
hoac san pham kém hiéu qua néu 6ng dugc do it hon 5 ml mau (dudi day nhan cho biét lugng mau khi
day a 5 ml khi 6ng dugc gitt thang dng). Ong nay durgc thiét ké dé chita day 10 ml mau.

CANH BAO

a. Thuy tinh dé v&, can than trong khi x(r Iy 8ng thly tinh.

b. T4t c& c4c mau sinh hoc va vat liéu tiép xtc véi mau déu dugc coi 1a mdi nguy hiém sinh hoc va can
dugc xtr Iy nhu thé 13 ¢6 kha nang 1dy nhiém. Thai bo theo quy dinh cda lién bang, tiéu bang va dia
phuong. Tranh tiép xUc véi da va niém mac.

¢. Phéi tiéu hdy san phdm cling véi chét thaiy té 1y nhiém.

d. Thao va I4p lai nut bang cach Iac nhe nit hodc ndm chit ndt dong thi vita van vira kéo ra. KHONG
khuyén nghi diing cach “cudn ngon tay cai lai" dé thao nlit vi c6 thé gy v 6ng va thuong tich.

6. C4 thé tim SDS trén trang streck.com hoac goi dén s6 +1-402-691-7510.

BAO QUAN VA TINH ON DINH

1. Bao quan ang trudc khi ldy mau & 2°C dén 30°C cho dén ngay hét han dugc in trén nhan.

2. Khdng dong lanh Cell-Free DNA BCT.

3. Sau khi ldy, mau toan phan c6 chira Cell-Free DNA BCT phai dugc bdo quan ¢ 18°C dén 25°C trong toi
da 7 ngay, tinh ca thdi gian van chuyén.

DAU HIEU SAN PHAM HU HONG

1. Oéng rong €6 thé nhin thdy van duc hoac két tlia trong thudc thr.

2. Néu san phdm c6 ddu hiéu hu hong, hay lién hé véi bo phan Dich Vu Ky Thudt cla Streck theo s6
+1-402-691-7510 hoac technicalservices@streck.com.

HU'ONG DAN SU’ DUNG
DE xem video minh hoa, hdy truy cap streck.com/mixing.
1. Choc tinh mach dé &y mau xét nghiém theo CLSI GP411.
Ngén Chay Ngu'gc - Vi Cell-Free DNA BCT ¢6 chita cac hda chat phu gia nén can phai tranh dong chay
nguoc tir ong.
D& d& phong chay ngugc, hdy tuan thl cac bién phap phong nglra sau:
a. Dé cnh tay cla bénh nhan & v tri hudng xudng trong qué trinh &y mau.
b. Gl 6ng sao cho ndt & vi tri trén cling dé lugng mau trong 6ng khdng cham vao nit hodc dau kim
trong qué trinh 1dy mau.
¢. Ndi garo ra khi mau bt dau chay vao 6ng, hodc trong vong 2 phut ké tir khi bt dau.
2. Thuc hién theo cac khuy&n nghi vé trinh tu1dy mau dugc néu trong CLSI GP41", Nén 14y vao Cell-Free DNA
BCT sau khi lay vao 6ng EDTA va trudc khi 1dy vao 6ng florua oxalat (chat (e ché dudng phan). Néu 1y ong
Cell-Free DNA BCT ngay sau 6ng heparin theo th(r tu rit mau, Streck khuyén nghi nén 1dy mau vao mot
ong khong chita chat phu gia hodc 6ng EDTA lam 6ng thai trudc khi ldy mau vao Cell-Free DNA BCT.
Ly day ong.
4. Thao 6ng ra khdi dau chuyén tiép va 1ap tlc tron ngay bang cach dao nhe 10 [an. Tron khong kj hodc
tron cham c6 thé dan dén két qua phan tich khong chinh xéc hodc sén phdm kém hiéu qua. Mét lan dao
la xoay mdt vong c6 tay 180 d0 va trd lai theo hinh bén dudi:
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5. Sau khi ldy mau, van chuyén va bao quan ong trong pham vi nhiét do khuyén nghi.

Luuy:

1. Khuyén nghi str dung kim 21G hodc 22G d€ dat dugc két qua t6t nhat. S dung kim do nhé hon c6 thé
khién thoi gian lay day cham han.

2. Khi str dung b kim 1dy mau 6 canh (bugm) dé choc tinh mach va Cell-Free DNA BCT clia Streck la ong
dau tién dugc 1y ra thi nén rit ra mot phan vao 6ng loai bd khong cé chat phu gia hodc 6ng EDTA trudc
dé loai bd khong khi hoac "khdng gian chét" khdi 6ng.

3. Cell-Free DNA BCT khdng lam lodng mau méu; do d6, khong can hiéu chinh hé s6 pha loang.

TACH HUYET TUONG

1. Lytam ong Iéy mau chla mau toan phan trong 10 phtt & 10°C, 1600 x g. Can than Idy cac 6ng ra khi
may ly tm ma khong lam anh hudng dén I6p trung gian.

2. Dung pipet hit t6i da 5 ml huyet tuong tir 6ng mau sang ong ly tdm 15 ml c6 dén nhan.

3. Ly tam huyét tuong trong 6ng ly tdm 15 ml trong 10 phdt & 10°C & 3220 x g. Luu ¥: C6 thé diéu chinh
t6c do may ly tdm xudng 3200 x g, néu méy ly tam khong ho trg 3220 x g

4. DG lugng chira trong ng ly tam 15 ml cho m&i mau thir vao 6ng c6 ndp van hinh nén 5 ml dugc dan
nhan thich hop.

5. Tach ADN tu do theo hu’dng dan clia nha san xuat bo kit tach chiét va dieu chinh néu can.

Luu y: Cac dieu kién dugc mo ta & trén dugc st dung dé thu thap dir liéu hiéu nang dugc béo co bén dudi.

Bao Quan HUYET TUONG
1. C6 thé bao quan huyét tuong & nhiét do tlr 2°C dén 8°C trong t6i da 24 gity hodc & -80°C +/- 10°C trong
t6i da 45 ngay. Diéu nay chi dugc xac nhan trén xét nghiém Guardant360 CDx.

Dac Tinh Hiéu Nang

1. Tinh pht hgp cla cfDNA dugc phén lap tir Cell-Free DNA BCT cho cac xét nghiém sinh thiét [6ng NGS
Cac danh gia vé Cell-Free DNA BCT dd dugc thyc hién dé sir dung véi Guardant360 CDx. Nam muai chin
tinh nguyén vién da dugc ldy méu toan phan vao ca ong Cell-Free DNA BCT va 6ng K EDTA va dua vao phan
tich trén Guardant360 CDx. Hiéu nang clia Cell-Free DNA BCT dugc danh gia bang Guardant360 CDx tuong
quan vdi ong K,EDTA d& phét hién bién thé (Bang 1). Khi chi xem xét nhiing bién thé cao hon gidi han phat
hién, PPA la 100% (32/32). D liéu chiing minh d¢ chinh xac c6 thé chdp nhan dugc cla cac 6ng khi dugc
st dung vdi Guardant360 CDx.

Bang 1. K&t Qua Nghién Ctru B9 Chinh Xac

Cell-Free DNA BCT + Cell-Free DNA BCT - Téng
Ong K,EDTA + 36 4 40
6ng K,EDTA - 6 2.589.898 2.589.904
Tong 42 2.589.902 2.589.944
PPA[95% Cl] 90,0% (76,3%,97,2%)
NPA[95% Cl] 99,9998% (99,9995%,99,9999%)

2.D¢ Téi Lap va B Ldp Lai

D6 tai lap theo timg 16 dugc danh gia trong mot nghién ctru vé d@6 on dinh trong thi han st dung khdng
dong b, trong d6 c6 28 tinh nguyén vién cung cdp N = 4 mau cho ba 16, hai mau trong 16 méi nhét (3 théng:
R1va R2), va 1 mau trong cac |6 ¢l hon (9,2 thang va 19,2 théng). APA Ia 100% khi so sanh gitta cac 16 trong
Bang 2 va 90% dai véi trong 16 (APA dugc dinh nghia la #concordant / (#concordant + 0,5 * #discordant)).

Bang 2. D3 Tai Lap clia K&t Quéa Nghién Clu Phét Hién Bién Thé

CapLo APA[95% ClI] ANA[95% CI]

L6 1 (R1)v6i L6 1(R2) 90% (8/10) [51,8%,99,7%] 99,99992% [99,99955%, 100%]

L6 1 (R1) véi Lo 2 100% (9/9) [66,4%,100%] 100% [99,9997%, 100%]

100% [99,9997%, 100%]

Lo 2véiL63 100% (9/9) [66,4%,100%)] 100% [99,9997%, 100%)]
UU'y: Khoang tin cay Clopper Pearson 95%; RT: Lan fap 1; RZ: Lan 1ap 2

LO1(RT)VvGiLO3 100% (9/9) [66,4%,100%]

*APA duoc bdo c4o cho cac bién thé cao hon LOD

Nghién ctru d6 13p lai dugc thyc hién bang cach str dung bon 6ng tir mi 33 bénh nhan va cac lan goi bién
thé dugc so sanh & mdi bénh nhan gitta cac 6ng. Trong s6 37 bién thé dugc phat hién cao hon LoD, 32 bién
thé phu hgp 100% gitta cac 6ng, trong khi 5 bién thé dugc quan sat thay cd it nhat mdt lan bd qua. APA va
ANA dugc thé hién trong Bang 3.

Bang 3. D Lap Lai Clia K&t Qua Nghién Clu Phat Hién Bién Thé

S6 Lugng Bénh Nhan APA

33 95,65%
Bao cao APA TOT VOT cac bién the cao hon LOD

ANA (toan panel)
99,9998%

Dua trén di liéu thu dugc trong dir liéu nghién ctru d6 tai lap va do 1ap lai, cac 6ng thé hién do chinh xac co
thé chdp nhan dugc khi chay trén Guardant360 CDx.

3. Tinh On Binh Clia San Pham - Nghién Ctru Thai Han St Dung

Thdi han str dung san phdm dugc danh gia bang cach bao quan 3 16 6ng chua st dung & ca 2°C va 30°C
trong 0, 3, 7, 12 va 18 thang. Mot 16 d& dugc tiép xuc vdi cac diéu kién van chuyén mé phdng. Mau toan
phan dugc 1y va cfDNA dugc tach chiét bang hé thang QIAsymphony SP vao mét hodc 8 ngay sau khi ldy &
nhiét do phong. Phat hién cac bién thé trén Guardant360 CDx da dugc dénh gid d6i véi cac mau tir ngay 1
va ngay 8 dong thai thuc hién phan tich sy pht hgp (Bang 4). DIt liéu cho thay sy phii hgp cao trong phat
hién bién thé (> 1xLoD) gitta mau dugc phan tich vao ngay 1 so véi ngay 8 va diéu do minh chimg cho thai
han st dung san pham Ién dén 18 thang & 2°C dén 30°C.



Cell-Free DNA BCT®

Bang 4. Két Qua Nghién Ctru D6 On Binh Clia Ong

Thai diém (thang) S6 Luong Mau Ghép Cap Bugc Thu Thap APAt ANA (toan panel)
trén Moi L6

0 20 100,0% (8/8) 100%

3 10 100,0% (7/7) 100%

7 10 90,9% (5/6) 99,9999%

12 10 100,0% (5/5) 100%

18 10 97,1% (17/18 99,9999%

4,96 On Binh clia MAu - Bao Quan Mau Toan Phin Trong Ong

D9 6n dinh cia mau toan phan dugc tién hanh trén cac mau dugc bao quén trong bay ngay & nhiét o phong
(18°C dén 25°C) so véi céc 6ng d6i ching (dugc x(r Iy 1 ngay sau khi ldy mau). Bon 6ng duoc Iy tir méi bénh
nhan v&i mot ong dung lam ong doi chiing va 3 6ng con lai dugc bao quan nhu dugc néu trong Bang 5. Cac
mau da dugc xf Iy va phan tich bang Guardant360 CDx dé tim ra su phu hop clia phét hién bién thé bang
hoac cao hon LoD. D liéu Ging hd cho viéc bao quan mau toan phan trong 6ng 1én dén 7 ngay & nhiét do
phong ciing nhu khi chiu diéu kién Nhiét D6 Mua He va Nhiét Do Mla Dong.

Bang 5. Diéu Kién va Két Qua Nghién Clru Bdo Quan Mau Toan Phan

Diéu Kién Bdo Quan trong qua trinh PPA[95% Cl] (n=13) NPA [95% CI]

Van Chuyén

Bao quan trong diéu kién mua he 100% [75,3%,100%) 99,9997% [99,9990%,100%)]

Bao quan trong diéu kién mua dong 100% [75,3%,100%) 99,9997% [99,9990%, 100%]

Bao quan & nhiét do phong (18-25°C) 100% [75,3%,100%) 99,9995% [99,9986%,99,9999%]
5. Gay Nhiéu

Céc chat c6 kha ning gay nhiéu da dugc thém riéng vao Cell-Free DNA BCT. Ong ddi chimng chita cong thirc
chat bao quan thang thuang, trong khi hai diéu kién bao gom mirc dd cao (2X) clia Thudc Thr A hoac Thudc
Thir B dugc st dung dé tao cdng thirc chat bdo quan trong ng. Viéc b6 sung cc chat nay it hoac khong
anh hudng dén hiéu nang ca Guardant360 CDx ddi vdi sy phu hgp cla cac bién thé dugc phat hién bang
hodc cao hon LoD (Bang 6) so vdi tiéu chi chdp nhan dugc (PPA > 85%, NPA > 99,8%).

Bang 6. K&t Qua Nghién Clru Cac Chét Gay Nhiéu

Diéu Kién Bao Quan

PPA[95% CI] (n=5)

NPA[95% Cl]

Thudc Thir A (2X)

100% [47,8%,100%]

99,9998% [99,9990%, 100%]

Thudc Thir B (2X)

100% [47,8%,100%]

99,9996% [99,9987%,100%]

6. X(r Ly MAu - Tron va DG Thiéu Vao Ong

DO bén hiéu nadng tir cac mau chiu mot loat cac diéu kién x ly d& dugc xét nghiém trén Guardant360 CDx
vé tinh phu hgp véi cac 6ng d6i ching (ngha la ty 18 chat bao quan thong thudng hoac 10 lan dao tron)
(Bang 7 va 8).

Bang 7. Diéu Kién D8 Thiéu Mau Toan Phan va K&t Qua Nghién Clru

Diéu Kién Xét Nghiém

PPA[95% CI] (n=8)

NPA [95% CI]

Chét Bdo Quan (2X)

100% [63,1%,100%]

99,9995% [99,9985%,99,9999%]

Bang 8. Diéu Kién Tron Mau Toan P

han va Két Qua Nghién Ciu

Diéu Kién Xét Nghiém PPA[95% ClI] (n=8) NPA [95% ClI]
Do tron it hon (5) 87,5% [47,3%,99,7%] 99,9992% [99,9980%,99,9998%]
Do tron nhiéu hon (15) 87,5% [47,3%,99,7%] 99,9994% [99,9983%,99,9999%]

Tron khong day dd (<10 lan ddo tron), tron cham hodc trén qua nhiéu (>10 1an ddo tron) c6 thé dan dén
két qua phan tich khong chinh xac hodc san pham kém hiéu qua.

TAI LIEU THAM KHAO ]
1. Vién Tiéu Chudn Lam Sang va Xét Nghiém. GP41, Quy trinh ldy mau méu chén dodn béng phuang phap
choc do tinh mach. Tiéu Chudn Bugc Phé Duyét - An Ban Thu Bay.

THONG TIN DAT HANG ] )
Vui long goi cho B Phan Dich Vy Khach Hang clia ching toi theo s6 mién phi +1 402-333-1982 dé dugc ho
trg. Truy cap streck.com dé tim thém thong tin tryc tuyén.

Thudc theo toa

BANG CHU GIAI KY HIEU
Truy cap streck.com/IFU/US

Béing Séng Ché Canada 2,690,651; Béng Sang Ché Chau Au EP2228453; Bing Séng Ché Khac Pang Chy

Duyét.
Xem streck.com/patents d& biét cac bang sang ché c6 thé &p dung cho san pham nay.

N Streck 350726-2
7002 5. 109 Street, La Vista, NE 68128 USA 2021-03

STRECK &



